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IN THE MATTER OF RENEWAL OF COMPOSITE BROKING LICENSE 


	 

b)      BACSPL further have submitted to the Authority earlier that in view of the long standing relationship with ECGC, they prefer to settle the issue with their clients and accordingly it is noted from the records that the dispute was resolved amicably by BACSPL paying an amount of Rs.5,66,99,428.00 and the settlement has been recorded as Consent Terms on 13th April 2010, in the High Court of Bombay with respect to the suit no. 1268 of 2009 filed by ECGC against BACSPL. 
 

c)      Further ECGC has filed a letter with IRDA dtd. 15th April 2010 conveying resolution of the legal dispute through Consent Terms and that ECGC unconditionally withdraws complaint and all allegations made in their earlier letter to the Authority. 
 

d)     It is observed from the records of correspondence exchanged between ECGC, BACSPL and AON Ltd., U.K., that BACSPL vide letter dated 3rd August 2004 issued by their legal counsel M/s. Desai & Dewanji, have admitted that they have reconciled their accounts according to which an amount of Rs.4,97,86,665.98 was outstanding to be paid to ECGC on the said date.  Correspondence exchanged with AON Ltd reveal that as on 22/4/2003, the inter-transaction accounts between AON Ltd and BACSPL reveal that only an amount of Rs.20,18,887.69 was actually due to AON Ltd., on the overall account. These two submissions prove that as at the end of April 2003, AON Ltd., U.K., had remitted all monies due in respect of ECGC account to BACSPL and that BACSPL had not in turn remitted the amount due to ECGC in time.  In fact, it is observed from the Consent Terms dated 13th April ’10 that BACSPL has settled the dispute by paying an amount of Rs.5,66,99,428.
 

e)      The Authority observes that BACSPL being dominant partner of WIIBPL has failed to discharge the responsibilities of a broker as specified in the Regulations. They have failed to disclose the disputes with ECGC at the time of submitting the requirements during the referred renewal of the licence in the years 2006 as well as 2009. 
 
4. The Authority therefore observes that WIIBPL by not furnishing the required information in Item 5.1 of Form ‘A’ under Regulation 13 of IRDA (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2002, have violated the said provisions. In fact, it leads to the conclusion that the Authority has been denied of the facts of the said dispute which would have otherwise led to the weighing of the application for broking licence in terms of provisions of Regulation 9(1) of the IRDA (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2002 as well as Section 42D of Insurance Act, 1938. That the documents / details now available with the Authority prove to the effect that BACSPL, dominant partner of WIIIBPL had indeed received substantial amount of claims due to ECGC from AON Ltd. U.K.,  and that they have failed to remit to ECGC, in time. 

 
5. The Authority has also observed that WIIBPL had invested the money belonging to ‘Insurance Bank Account’ in Fixed Deposits during financial years 2003-04, 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 and thereby earned interest. Thus the broker violated the provisions of Regulation 23 of IRDA (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2002.  

 

 

It is further noted that the applicant by their letter dated 23rd July 2010 to the Authority, have themselves admitted committing above referred violations under Regulation 23 of IRDA (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2002. 

 
6. The above mentioned deficiencies and violations of relevant Regulations reasonably lead the Authority to perceive that there is no financial discipline on the part of the broker and the said act is not conducive to public interest / policy holders’ interest.

 
7. In terms of Regulation 13(3) of the IRDA (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2002, the application seeking renewal is required to be dealt with in the same manner as is specified under Regulation 9 of the IRDA (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2002. In terms of Regulation 9(2)(I) of the Regulations, the Authority while considering an application for grant of license is required to take into account all matters relevant to carrying out the functions by the broker and in particular whether the grant of license would be in the interest of the policyholders. 

 
8. In view of the aforesaid findings in the context of the violations committed by the broker, having regard to the gravity of the same and the facts of the case which evidence that the broker  has clearly failed to adhere to the applicable and relevant regulations while carrying out the activities as an insurance broker and has acted in a manner prejudicial to the interests of the policyholders, the Authority is of the view and hence the application of the broker, seeking grant of renewal of license that was earlier granted to them to carry out the functions as a Composite Insurance Broker, be rejected. 

 
9. Accordingly, in exercise of the power vested upon the Authority under section 14 of the IRDA Act, 1999 read with Regulation 14(1) of the IRDA (Insurance Brokers) Regulations, 2002, the Authority refuses to grant renewal of license earlier granted to Willis India Insurance Brokers Pvt. Ltd., to act as a Composite Broker.
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